“FIRST – To uphold the present appeal and set aside the Challenged Decision only as 

far as the payment of the Sell-on Fee over the Loan Fee is concerned, amending the 

corresponding recitals of the Challenged Decision and maintaining the rest; 

SECOND – To order Real Sociedad to pay Maldonado the total amount of EUR 348,480 

(three hundred forty-eight thousand four hundred eighty euros) as outstanding Sell-on 

Fee over the Loan Fee, plus the applicable default interest set out in the DM-RS Transfer 

Agreement at the rate of 10% (ten percent) per annum above the base rate of Barclays 

Bank plc as from 1 October 2021 until the date of effective payment. 

THIRD – To confirm recitals 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the Challenged Decision, as well as the 

obligation of Real Sociedad to pay Maldonado the following amounts granted under 

recital 2 thereof: 

(i) EUR 544,500 (five hundred forty-four thousand five hundred euros) as 

outstanding Sell on Fee payable over the first instalment of the Extra Transfer 

Fee, plus the applicable default interest at the rate of 10% (ten percent) per annum 

above the base rate of Barclays Bank plc as from 16 July 2022 until the date of 

effective payment; 

(ii) EUR 544,500 (five hundred forty-four thousand five hundred euros) as 

outstanding Sell-on Fee payable over the second instalment of the Extra Transfer 

Fee, plus the applicable default interest at the rate of 10% (ten percent) per annum 

above the base rate of Barclays Bank plc as from 30 October 2022 until the date 

of effective payment; 

(iii) EUR 189,000 (one hundred eighty-nine thousand euros) as the outstanding 

shortfall of the Sell-on Fee payable in connection with the first instalment of the 

Transfer Fee, plus the applicable default interest at the rate of 10% (ten percent) 

per annum above the base rate of Barclays Bank plc as from 2 March 2023 until 

the date of effective payment; and 

(iv) EUR 126,000 (one hundred twenty-six thousand euros) as the outstanding 

shortfall of the Sell-on Fee payable in connection with the second instalment of 

the Transfer Fee, plus the applicable default interest at the rate of 10% (ten 

percent) per annum above the base rate of Barclays Bank plc as from 30 July 2023

[...]

R59 of the CAS 

Code); 

FIFTH – To order Real Sociedad to bear all costs associated with the present 

arbitration; and 

SIXTH – To order Real Sociedad to pay a contribution towards the legal fees, costs and 

expenses incurred by Maldonado in the amount of CHF 15,000 (fifteen thousand Swiss 

francs).” 

2.  CAS 2024/A/10630 

61. Maldonado submits as follows in support of its position: 

62. Firstly, with regard to the compensation of liquidated expenses, Maldonado submits as 

follows: 

63. The payment of liquidated expenses must be considered an extra transfer fee (the “Extra

[...]

THIRD – To order Real Sociedad to bear all costs associated with the present 

arbitration; and 

FOURTH – To order Real Sociedad to pay a contribution towards the legal fees, costs 

and expenses incurred by Maldonado in an amount equal to at least CHF 15,000 (fifteen 

thousand Swiss francs).” 

B. Real Sociedad 

1. CAS 2024/A/10629 

71. Real Sociedad submits the following in support of its position: 

72. Firstly, the Transfer Agreement unequivocally stated that the Sell On Fee would apply 

only to the permanent transfer of the Player, expressly excluding temporary transfers.